

No. 24-345

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES CORP., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Scott Musoff  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
One Manhattan West  
New York, NY 10001

Eben Colby  
Marley Ann Brumme  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
500 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02116

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Steven Marcus  
Kyser Blakely  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Stephen Sypherd  
FS CREDIT  
OPPORTUNITIES CORP.  
201 Rouse Blvd.  
Philadelphia, PA 19112

*Counsel for Petitioner FS Credit Opportunities Corp.  
(additional counsel information on inside cover)*

---

---

*(counsel information continued from front cover)*

Stephen G. Topetzes  
Jennifer R. Gonzalez  
K&L GATES LLP  
1601 K St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Adams Diversified  
Equity Fund, Inc. and  
Adams Natural  
Resources Fund, Inc.*

Eamon P. Joyce  
Alex J. Kaplan  
Charlotte K. Newell  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
787 Seventh Ave.  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Royce Global Value  
Trust, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The circuits have split 2–1 over whether Section 47(b) of the ICA creates an implied private right of action. ....	3
A. The circuits have divided on the question presented. ....	3
B. Saba’s attempts to downplay the split just confirm that the disagreement is entrenched and requires this Court’s intervention. ....	4
II. The Second Circuit’s outlier rule is wrong.....	8
A. This Court rarely recognizes an implied right of action, and Section 47(b)’s text and the ICA’s structure don’t call for one. ....	8
B. The Second Circuit’s decision is wrong, and Saba does little to defend it. ....	9
III. The question presented is important, and this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving it. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2023).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6, 9
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	4
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	4
<i>Lessler v. Little</i> , 857 F.2d 866 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Mathers Fund, Inc. v. Colwell Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 780 (7th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>NexPoint Diversified Real Estate Trust v. Acis Capital Management, L.P.</i> , 80 F.4th 413 (2d Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Insurance Co. of New Jersey</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	6, 10
<i>Oxford University Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC</i> , 933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>PPL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 569 U.S. 329 (2013).....	4
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Saba Capital Master Fund, Ltd v. ClearBridge Energy Midstream Opportunity Fund Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	8
<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Trust v. John Hancock Life Insurance Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Staniforth v. Total Wealth Management, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-1899, 2023 WL 3805250 (S.D. Cal. June 2, 2023) .....	5
<i>Steinberg v. Janus Capital Management, LLC</i> , 457 F. App'x 261 (4th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	10
<i>UFCW Local 1500 Pension Fund v. Mayer</i> , 895 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Investment Company Act of 1940	
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(b)(2).....	4, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-7 .....	4, 5
15 U.S.C. § 80a-26(f) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b) .....	9, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41 .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b) .....	1, 2, 3, 4,
.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)(1) .....	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 80a-46(b)(2) .....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
